PRINTED: 11/22/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345337	B. WING		10/19/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - ALAMANCE, INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 COLLEGE STREET GRAHAM, NC 27253		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 323 SS=G	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) (d) Accidents. The facility must ensure (1) The resident environment of the form accident hazar (2) Each resident reand assistance deviron) - Bed Rails. The appropriate alternation bed rail. If a bed or must ensure correct maintenance of bed to the following elent (1) Assess the resident or resident formed consent processes (3) Ensure that the lappropriate for the resident from the winterviews, the facility resident from the winterviews, the facility resident from the winterviews are given that required surgices.	vironment remains as free ds as is possible; and ceives adequate supervision ces to prevent accidents. e facility must attempt to use eves prior to installing a side or side rail is used, the facility installation, use, and rails, including but not limited nents. ent for risk of entrapment to installation. and benefits of bed rails with ent representative and obtain	F 32	,	o I	
	Findings included:	R/SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUE		CNA's will receive this education durin the orientation process.	9 (X6) DATE	

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

10/30/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 55.12515			С	
		345337	B. WING	 		10/19/2017	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	DE .		
			215 COLLEGE STREET				
PEAK RES	SOURCES - ALAMANCE	, INC		GRAHAM, NC 27253			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	e 1	F 32	23			
F 323	Resident #1 was adm 07/11/17 with diagnosencephalopathy, cirrh failure, and atrial fibri Resident #1's admiss (MDS) dated 07/18/1 a BIMS (Brief Intervied 12 which indicated in needed extensive assembility, dressing and not walk on admission for sitting to standing around, and moving or resident was only ablassistance. The resident was only ablassistance. The resident was not period. The resident was coded a mechanical lift for transfer the resident. The Weekly Skin Chescars and pigment changes and pigment changes in tract.	nitted to the facility on sees that included nosis of the liver, heart dation. Sion Minimum Data Set 7 revealed the resident had two of Mental Status) score of tact cognition. The resident sistance from staff for bed d hygiene. The resident did n. Balance was not steady position changes, turning on and off the toilet. The se to stabilize with staff tent used a wheelchair for symptoms not directed during the look-back was totally dependent on the ff members for transfer, and toileting. The resident (lb) on admission. The is needing the use of insfer. Ian did not have specific in the use of mechanical lift to eck dated 08/03/17 noted langes near antecubital on of the elbow) bilaterally.	F 32	The DON, Unit Managers, ar Development Coordinator wil transfers a week for 4 weeks transfers a month for 3 month will be documented on the sk report for using a lift. This wi 11/6/17. Results of the audit will be re QAPI committee to determine effectiveness and duration of The facility administrator and nurse consultant will in-servic SDC, and Unit Managers on and procedure of reviewing a investigating incidents and acreports to ensure a root caus completed, a thorough invest done, and appropriate interve place to prevent reoccurrence be completed by 11/1/17. The Director of Nursing and S Development Nurse will educ nurses on the procedure for i and reporting incidents and a The education provided will in not limited to, obtaining witnes statements, assessment and documentation of injury, and of the incident and accident sinvestigation form. All newly	Il audit 3 , then 3 hs. The audit cills validation III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III begin on II begin on III begin on III		
	nursing progress note was being transferred and hit her leg agains called Nurse #1 to the	e to indicate that Resident #1 If by nursing assistants (NA) If the wheelchair. The NAs		will be provided this educatio orientation. This will be completed the complete orientation. The Director of Nursing, Staff	n on pleted by		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345337	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD SUDDUED	343337		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/19/2017	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				DE		
PEAK RESOURCES - ALAMANCE, INC			215 COLLEGE STREET				
,		,		GRAHAM, NC 27253			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	e 2	F 32	23			
F 323	nurse applied pressur doctor (MD) and the advised the nurse to emergency room and representative. A Skin Tear/Laceration completed by Nurse at the wound as "deep" The pain on a 10-poin was estimated as "6. wound were not doct. The resident was transident that revealed lower extremity with a The physician #1) conduresident that revealed lower extremity with a The physician docum as "25 cm [centimete On 08/03/17 at 10:07 sutured and there we noted and no underly described the "large exposure." An Orthor recommended that the another hospital "for resident was accepted facility on 08/03/17 at included "laceration of injury in which the bodetached from the nocaused by trauma or lower leg, left." Resident #1 was transeen in the emergence.	re and notified the medical supervisor. The supervisor send the resident to the dinotify the resident on Report of 8/3/17 was #1 described the depth of with "controlled bleeding." In the scale with 10 being high "Measurements of the umented. Insferred to the Emergency tal #1. The treating physician acted a physical exam of the dilarge laceration to the left subcutaneous fat exposed." In the wound was been of oreign bodies/material wing fracture. The physician wound defect with muscle or side to be transferred to plastic surgery. The end by another acute care to 11:02 p.m. Final diagnoses of left leg" and "avulsion (and only structure is forcibly ormal points of insertion surgery) of soft tissue of the superior of the side of the surgery of soft tissue of the superior of the surgery of soft tissue of the superior of the surgery of soft tissue of the superior of the surgery of soft tissue of the superior of the surgery of soft tissue of the superior of the super	F 32	Development Nurse, Unit Ma MDS nurses will perform a gall incident accident events, event is complete, all documpresent, and appropriate not interventions to prevent reod in place. In addition, the Dir Nursing, Unit Managers and will perform a quality audit of investigation reports to enincident and accident have be reviewed, a root cause analy completed, witness statement obtained and appropriate states to ensure supervision prevention of incidents and a These audits will be completed Monday through Friday for a incident/accident that has obtained and sign at the by the signature of the Direct on each summary of investig administrator will collect the and sign off on daily to ensure this will begin on 11/6/17 and an ongoing basis. Results of the quality audits reported to the QAPI commit determine the effectiveness of the audits.	quality audit on to ensure pentation is diffications and courrence are ector of MDS nurses of all summary usure all peen and accidents. The decidents are documented tor of nursing gation. The se documents are completion and continue on will be ttee to		
	Resident #1 was tran seen in the emergend 12:09 a.m. The clinic	cy department at 08/04/17 at					

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345337	B. WING _			C 10/19/2017
	E, INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 COLLEGE STREET GRAHAM, NC 27253		
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
complex left lower leviolate through fascibone." "She exhibits A Trauma specialist assessment. Devital and subcutaneous ticover the fascia. We ordered twice a day. In an interview on 10 stated that Resident bed on 08/03/17 and mechanical lift. The the procedure. She operating the lift and resident. She stated against the armrest asked if the resident achieve a smooth train answer. She said was injured once she lin an interview on 10 stated that NA #1 was guiding Resider resident hit her leg a wheelchair. The NA hit her leg hard but i injury. He was not at the resident's wheel On 10/19/17 at 10:0 conducted of NA #2 transferred Resident operating a mechan	eg laceration that does not a (connective tissue) into no edema." was consulted for wound ized tissues were resected, ssues were approximated to et-to-dry dressings was 0/17/17 at 7:45 pm., NA #1 #1 had requested to go to does this required the use of the resident was cooperative with indicated that NA #2 was at she was guiding the that the resident hit her leg of her wheelchair. When a was lifted high enough to cansfer, NA #1 did not provide at she noticed that the resident e was in the bed. 0/18/17 at 6:35 a.m., NA #2 as operating the lift and he not #1. He stated that the resident didn't to was enough to cause an ware of any sharp edges on chair. 9 a.m., an observation was demonstrating how he to #1. The NA was observed ical lift to transfer a resident	F3	23		
	Continued From page complex left lower leviolate through fascibone." "She exhibits assessment. Devital and subcutaneous ticover the fascia. We ordered twice a day. In an interview on 10 stated that Resident bed on 08/03/17 and mechanical lift. The the procedure. She operating the lift and resident. She stated against the armrest asked if the resident achieve a smooth train answer. She said was injured once should be she was guiding Resider resident hit her leg a wheelchair. The NA hit her leg hard but it injury. He was not at the resident's wheelchair operating a mechan from the bed to her with the procedure.	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOURCES - ALAMANCE, INC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 complex left lower leg laceration that does not violate through fascia (connective tissue) into bone." "She exhibits no edema." A Trauma specialist was consulted for wound assessment. Devitalized tissues were resected, and subcutaneous tissues were approximated to cover the fascia. Wet-to-dry dressings was ordered twice a day. In an interview on 10/17/17 at 7:45 pm., NA#1 stated that Resident #1 had requested to go to bed on 08/03/17 and this required the use of the mechanical lift. The resident was coperative with the procedure. She indicated that NA #2 was operating the lift and she was guiding the resident. She stated that the resident hit her leg against the armrest of her wheelchair. When asked if the resident was lifted high enough to achieve a smooth transfer, NA #1 did not provide an answer. She said she noticed that the resident was injured once she was in the bed. In an interview on 10/18/17 at 6:35 a.m., NA #2 stated that NA #1 was operating the lift and he was guiding Resident #1. He stated that the resident didn't hit her leg against the arm of the wheelchair. The NA stated that the resident didn't hit her leg hard but it was enough to cause an injury. He was not aware of any sharp edges on the resident's wheelchair. On 10/19/17 at 10:09 a.m., an observation was conducted of NA #2 demonstrating how he transferred Resident #1. The NA was observed operating a mechanical lift to transfer a resident from the bed to her wheelchair. NA #3 assisted with the procedure. NA #2 demonstrated where	ROUNCES - ALAMANCE, INC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION SH TAG ID ACTION SHOWS THE ACTION SH TAG TO SECULT SH	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER 345337 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 COLLEGE STREET GRAHAM, NO. 27253 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYINS INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 Continued From page 3 Continued From page 3 Continued From page 3 A Trauma specialist was consulted for wound assessment. Devitalized tissues were resected, and subcutaneous tissues were approximated to cover the fascia. Welt-to-dry dressings was ordered twice a day. In an interview on 10/17/17 at 7:45 pm., NA #1 stated that Resident #1 had requested to go to bed on 08/03/17 and this required the use of the mechanical lift. The resident was conjective with the procedure. She indicated that NA #2 was operating the lift and she was guiding the resident. She stated that the resident hit her leg against the armrest of her wheelchair. When an answer. She said she noticed that the resident was injured once she was in the bed. In an interview on 10/18/17 at 6:35 a.m., NA #2 stated that NA #1 was operating the lift and he was guiding the resident was lifted high enough to achieve a smooth transfer, NA #1 did not provide an answer. She said she noticed that the resident was injured once she was in the bed. In an interview on 10/18/17 at 6:35 a.m., NA #2 stated that NA #1 was operating the lift and he was guiding the resident was injured once she was in the bed. In an interview on 10/18/17 at 10:09 a.m., an observation was conducted of NA #2 demonstrating how he transferred Resident #1. The NA was observed operating a mechanical lift to transfer a resident from the bed to her wheelchair. NA #3 assisted with the procedure. NA #2 demonstrated where

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			D. MINIO			С	
		345337	B. WING			10/	19/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DEVK BE	SOURCES - ALAMANCE	INC		2	15 COLLEGE STREET		
TEAR REGOGRACO - ALAMAROL, INC			C	GRAHAM, NC 27253			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Continued From page the day of Resident # had come from behin opposite side of the beauth the sling was lowered felt the resident hit so her but couldn't tell w On 10/17/17 at 4:16 pconducted with Nurse the incident happened the time she was star The nurse said that Not assess the resident with the resident was wheelchair to the bed leg on the wheelchair have been the armresider rail was lowered resident. The nurse was such that the whole and the mechanic wheelchair. There was such that the whole and the mechanic wheelchair. There was got to the room, more The left leg was open dressed it. She could length or size of the vishe called one of the supervisor notified the The EMS arrived in mesident was sent to here.	1 injury. He showed how he d the wheelchair to the ed to guide the resident as to bed. He stated that he mething as he was guiding hat it was. om, an interview was e.#1. The nurse indicated d around 4:00 pm around ting her medication pass. A #1 came to her to get her t. NA #2 stayed in the room e nurse's understanding was being transferred from the , and the resident "hit her" The nurse said it must st of the wheelchair, the bed		323	DEFICIENCY)	ME .	
	In an interview on 10/ #1 estimated the time NA #1 came to her ar room to assess Resid	17/17 at 5:16 p.m., Nurse of the incident as 4:00 p.m. and asked her to come to the lent #1. NA #2, who was sident transfer, had stayed in					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345337	B. WING		C 10/19/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	, INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 COLLEGE STREET GRAHAM, NC 27253	10/13/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 323	the resident was fam She described the lay wheelchair parallel to positioning in front of unable to provide an size of the wound. In an interview on 10 Development Coordin Operator Instructions for Resident #1. The capacity of 500, 600 revealed that the lift operated safely by or some patients it is be SDC stated that facility members to operate operate the mechaninear the resident and repositioning. She could not length of the skin tea for potential "stitches that the wound was rethere was a lot of sertissue. She could not length of the skin tea She notified the facility order for transfer. Rebehavioral issues but	iliar with the mechanical lift. yout of the room with the the bed and the lift the wheelchair. She was estimate of the length or //17/17 at 9:40 a.m., the Staff nator (SDC) provided the for the mechanical lift used mechanical lift had the or 1,000 lb. The manual mas designed to be me person. However, with est to use two people." The fity policy was to use two staff a mechanical lift: one to cal lift and the other to stand diguide the sling to assist in infirmed that the lift used was resident #1. //17/17 at 4:00 p.m., Nurse me had come to the room of //17 to assist the charge me injury. She described the r" which needed evaluation or staples." She indicated not bleeding profusely but ous drainage and white me or the size of the wound. Ty physician who gave the	F 32	3		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345337	B. WING _			C 10/19/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PEAK RESOURCES - ALAMANCE, INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 215 COLLEGE STREET GRAHAM, NC 27253	ZIP CODE	10/19/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		
F 323	In an interview on 10, director of nursing (D reviewed the incident because she was prewent to the room and assistants involved in She observed as the technique in lifting the The DON was satisfic followed facility policy lift. She concluded th	/19/17 at 4:00 p.m., the ON) stated that she had con the day it occurred sent in the building. She spoke with the two nursing a transferring Resident #1. NAs demonstrated their eresident. ed that NA #1 and #2 had on using the mechanical at the resident's leg had not air but this was not due to o properly guide the lid not document her	F	323		